

AGENDA MEMORANDUM

CONTACT: ERIC FOERSTER

SUBJECT: OAKWOOD SHORES DRAINAGE REPAIR

SUMMARY: Oakwood Shores Property Owners Association (POA) has requested an outfall drainage ditch be repaired under the umbrella of the City of Richwood and Brazoria County Interlocal Agreement.

This repair would be at no cost to the City of Richwood, provided the Oakwood Shores POA agrees to cover any expenses incurred during this repair. This includes legal fees, equipment rental, materials, or other expenses that may occur due to this repair. The City of Richwood would complete the request through Brazoria County for this repair.

This repair would benefit Oakwood Shores, Brazoria County, State Right of Way, and the City of Richwood by more efficiently moving water out of the area as intended.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Maintenance of any drainage easements has been established through the Plat for Oakwood Shores as filed through the Official Records in Brazoria County (See Attached). The Oakwood Shores POA is responsible for these repairs and maintenance. The City of Richwood would not be conducting this work or incur the cost of the repair. This repair would utilize an already existing Interlocal Cooperative Agreement with Brazoria County to accomplish this work. It is requested that an agreement be made with the understanding that any cost that may occur be paid by Oakwood Shores POA.

ISSUE: Oakwood Shores, Oakwood Shores POA-Outfall Drainage Repair

FISCAL IMPACT: None for the City of Richwood

RECOMMENDATION: Discussion and possible approval of the use of the City of Richwood and Brazoria County Interlocal Agreement to facilitate the repair of the outfall drainage located in Oakwood Shores.